
1

Place Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Friday, 3 March 2017

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

24 Februray 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES PLSC1-2017

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC2-2017

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC3-2017

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES PLSC4-2017

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 
2017.

(Pages 3 - 8)

Public Document Pack



5. PAVO PLSC5-2017

To scrutinize the draft Partnership Agreement with PAVO.

(Pages 9 - 24)

6. FUTURE SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS PLSC6-2017

To discuss future scrutiny arrangements with the Scrutiny Manager.

7. WORKING GROUP - PLACE WORKING GROUP 3 - 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

PLSC7-2017

To consider a scrutiny summary report.

(Pages 25 - 26)

8. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC8-2017

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included.

(Pages 27 - 28)

9. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC9-2017

To consider any item of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



Place Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 8 December 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT
County Councillors K W Curry (Chair), G R Banks, V E Evans, D C Jones, H Lewis, 
ET Morgan, R G Thomas and D H Williams

Officers:  Clive Jones, Professional Lead, Trading Standards and Fay Smith, 
Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator

1. APOLOGIES PLSC53-2016

County Councillors M J Dorrance, G Hopkins, G Morgan and G Price

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC54-2016

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC55-2016

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. MINUTES PLSC56-2016

Documents:
 Minutes of 6 October 2016
 Minutes of 31 October 2016

Outcome:
 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of meetings held on 6 

and 31 October 2016 as correct records

5. CRIME AND DISORDER PLSC57-2016

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership update

Discussion:

Public Document Pack

Page 3

PLSC4-2017



Place Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 8 December 2016

 It was noted that there had been an increase in crime reported both in 
Powys and the Dyfed Powys area – however, this could be attributed to a 
spate of low level shed break ins, travelling criminals in the south who 
have been apprehended.   Other travelling criminals in the north are 
subject to cross border work.

 There has been less of an increase in anti-social behaviour in Powys than 
the rest of the Force area.  Gwalia have the contract to manage anti-social 
behaviour across the area and are settling in to that role

 Data relating to road traffic accidents is not being processed due to limited 
capacity within the service.  Strategic and analytical capabilities have 
been virtually removed.  Members were concerned that road traffic 
accidents were a major issue in the County and the data was essential to 
identify accident hotspots and ensure remedial action could be taken or 
whether strategies implemented are effective. The committee believed 
that the service was compromised and asked that this be the subject of a 
scrutiny review.

 Domestic Abuse is not a responsibility of the CSP, but it is required to 
conduct domestic homicide reviews – the County is currently conducting 
its first review

 L
[...]
ated 
that the pilot schemes will last for a year and the CSP Co-ordinator will 
keep the Committee informed.

Page 4



Place Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 8 December 2016

 The new Police and Crime Commissioner is keen to engage with CSPs 
and attended a recent showcase event.  A meeting is to be arranged with 
all CSP managers to develop closer working.

 Other partners are committed to the Partnership.  Attendance at the CSP 
itself is good although the Area Planning Board is not so well attended.

 There were clear cut reporting lines for hate crime, but  cybercrime 
reporting is more variable depending on how the crime is reported

 School Police Liaison Officers are available to all schools in Powys and 
operate under a specific mandate from the Welsh Government.  They can 
deal with a variety of issues including substance misuse, communications, 
IT, sexting and hate crimes.  Pupils can report any issues to police 
officers.

 Whilst local police officers are somewhat restricted in dealing with 
cybercrime, issues must be reported to ensure the development and 
application of strategic policies and preventative measures

 Cybercrime is seen as a major issue going forward
 There is a hope to extend the ‘make every contact count’ initiative 

whereby a multiagency approach is taken – for example, Fire Service 
Officers fitting smoke alarms or Adult Social Care staff working with the 
elderly can reinforce messages.

 The community messaging system (which replaced Ringmaster) is 
managed by the Police and can be accessed through the following link  
https://www.dyfedpowyscommunitymessaging.org/en/

Outcomes:
 The issue of road traffic data analysis be referred to Joint Chairs and 

Vice Chairs Steering Group for consideration for a scrutiny review

6. PLACE SCRUTINY GROUP 1 - LIBRARY 
STANDARDS 

PLSC58-2016

Documents:
 Scrutiny Summary Report

Discussion:
 Members noted the additional responsibilities being put on library staff and 

that no additional resources were in place to support that work.

Outcome:
 Noted

7. JOINT CHAIRS STEERING GROUP PLSC59-2016

Documents:

Page 5

https://www.dyfedpowyscommunitymessaging.org/en/


Place Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 8 December 2016

 Notes of a Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Group held on 18 
October 2016

Discussion:
 Members noted that it was proposed that there be a review of the division 

of work between the two scrutiny committees and that they be renamed 1 
and 2 or A and B

 The Committee noted the difficulties experienced by Chairs being 
restricted in speaking at Cabinet and would wish to support the continued 
role of scrutiny committee Chairs being able to comment on issues at 
Cabinet

 Members were of the opinion that Cabinet should be answerable to 
scrutiny and have a voice to ensure that the Cabinet is held to account. 

 The Cabinet forward work programme was not thought to be sufficiently 
structured to allow adequate scrutiny to take place before Cabinet 
meetings – some items are only raised on the day

 The Chair reminded Members that attendance at scrutiny working groups 
was also an issue

 There was further concern that scrutiny was not working as it should with 
some items being rejected for scrutiny which could lead to risks to the 
Authority

 Other Members expressed concern that local Members cannot challenge 
Portfolio Holders

Outcome:
 The Scrutiny Manager be invited to the next meeting to discuss the 

role of scrutiny

8. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC60-2016

Documents:
 Work Programme

Discussion:
 A number of items were included within budget proposals, but Members 

believed there were few opportunities to scrutinise these issues – this 
would be discussed with the Scrutiny Manager at the next meeting

Outcome:
 Noted

9. TIMING OF WORKING GROUP MEETINGS PLSC61-2016

As the Vice Chair was not present, no discussion took place on this item.

Page 6



Place Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 8 December 2016

10. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC62-2016

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor K W Curry (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

between

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL (PCC)

and

POWYS ASSOCIATION OF VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 
(PAVO)

 Version Dated 15 February 2017

Page 9

PLSC5-2017



Version dated 15 February 2017 

Page 1 of 16

Joint Statement

This Partnership Agreement represents a major step forward in the relationship 
between PAVO and Powys County Council and is a reflection of a long history of 
joint working over many years.

We have worked closely together with other Public Service Board Members on the 
One Powys Plan, Joint Partnership Board, Wellbeing Assessment, and a range of 
other strategic plans and organisations.

With the effects of austerity increasing, it is essential that we further deepen and 
strengthen this partnership to ensure that the residents of Powys are supported and 
enabled to live positive and fulfilled lives. This includes encouraging active 
community participation in the shaping of local services, so that reliance on the 
public sector is minimised in order that critically important services can be provided 
to the most vulnerable. 

Solutions for many of these pressures will need to be found within the County and by 
formalising our partnership arrangements we have the opportunity to increase our 
overall capacity.

With the enactment of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, and 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, work is progressing to ensure 
that partners input into how this legislation impacts on our communities for decades 
to come. Being clear about how Powys County Council and PAVO work together will 
help each to play their role to the full.

The County Council has committed to delivering a vision of ‘Strong Communities in 
the green heart of Wales’ for Powys residents.  PAVO as an independent 
organisation representing the Third Sector across Powys is key to the Council 
achieving such a vision for the County.

We look forward to continuing our long history of partnership as we seek to address 
the many challenges the future presents for our communities. Our endorsement of 
the approach set out in the following document is a clear statement of our 
commitment to work together.

Cllr W Barry Thomas  Gloria Jones Powell 

Leader of Powys County Council Chair of PAVO

Page 10



Version dated 15 February 2017 

Page 2 of 16

Introduction

Powys County Council and the Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations 
(PAVO) have worked in partnership for many years. Both organisations are 
members of the Public Services Board and have key roles to ensure that the 
residents of Powys can live healthy and fulfilling lives. This document sets out how 
the two organisations will work together to make sure that the needs and aspirations 
of the people of Powys are served effectively and that every pound spent from the 
public purse is used to maximum benefit.

The two organisations share many common aims that make working together an 
obvious and essential requirement.

This document will be reviewed on an annual basis in order to ensure it reflects the 
ever changing and increasingly challenging financial environment. This review will 
take place in the autumn of each year so that funding plans can be considered and 
put in place within an appropriate time scale.

Although this Partnership Agreement sets out the overarching joint working 
arrangements between the two organisations it is primarily a framework agreement. 
There are inevitably many different funding arrangements that exist between Powys 
County Council and PAVO that require more detailed and specific agreements. 
Through necessity, these agreements will require a range of formalised documents 
which will reflect the different areas of commissioned activity that PAVO will be 
providing as either a contractor or grant aided partner. These detailed agreements 
will set out the spec
[...]
“specialist” organisations are very small; based in Cardiff and do not 
provide Wales-wide support, particularly to areas like Powys.  Arguably, any funding 
provided by PCC for such organisations might be better channelled into developing a 
Powys centre of excellence based in PAVO.

-- END --

Page 24



Place Scrutiny Committee

3 March 2017

Home to School Transport

Purpose of Report:    Summary Report

The Group considered the revised Draft Home to School Transport Policy and noted that it 
addressed both the needs of the Authority and gave assurance to parents and carers.  

The Group were pleased that historic anomalies would be removed and that clear 
catchment areas would be defined, whilst noting that transition arrangements would be put 
in place to minimise any disruption to an individual’s education.  There are no requirements 
to transport a pupil to a faith school - if this were to be implemented there would be a 
corresponding requirement to transport pupils to non-faith schools.  Religion is deemed to 
be a protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010 and the Group have suggested 
that a legal opinion should be sought to ensure that indirect discrimination does not take 
place.

The Policy has been reviewed in light of the Learning Welsh Travel Measure but the Group 
noted that there was positive discrimination regarding Welsh medium education.  The 
Active Travel Act includes Safe Routes to Schools and the Group suggested that 
assessments of suitability of footpaths and bridleways should be by an appropriate 
professional, rather than a specified individual.

The Group had no opposition in principle to revising the distance learners accessing Post 
16 or Nursery education have to travel to a pick up point, but suggest that alternatives 
should be costed to ensure that all information is available prior to any decisions being 
taken.

The definition of a ‘full time’ course needed further clarity to ensure that young carers were 
not discriminated against.
 
The Group debated the revision whereby a pupil moving house could still access transport 
from an existing pick up point.  There was an opinion that this was overly generous but it 
was noted that no additional costs would be incurred.

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services 

Contact details: 01597 826371, lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

Page 25

PLSC7-2017



Sources/background papers: Revised Home to School Transport Policy, 
Guide for Contractors and Their Staff for Using Social Media Responsibly

Group Members:  County Councillors V Evans, H Lewis, G Price. Chair and Vice Chair

Page 26



20 February 2017

 

 PLACE COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2016/17

Chair Cllr Kelvyn Curry
Vice Chair Cllr Matthew Dorrance

3 March 2017
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group
 Work Programme

8 December 2016
28 February  2017

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Scrutiny Review Groups
 Scrutiny group 1
 Scrutiny group 2
 Scrutiny group 3 Home to School Transport Lisa Richards

Other
 PAVO

 Scrutiny Arrangements

Draft Partnership 
Agreement
Discussion 

Sue Simpson

Wyn Richards

15 June 2017
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Steering Group
 Work Programme

8 December 2016
 2017

Lisa Richards
“
“

Policy Reviews


Scrutiny Review Groups
 Scrutiny group 1
 Scrutiny group 2
 Scrutiny group 3

Other
 Crime and Disorder Half yearly review `Fay Smith

Working Groups

Place Scrutiny Group 1:  Cllrs G Banks, G Hopkins, E T Morgan, R G Thomas, 
Chair and Vice

Page 27

PLSC8-2017



20 February 2017

Place Scrutiny Group 2: Cllrs D O Evans, D Jones, G Morgan, H Williams, Chair 
and Vice

Place Scrutiny Group 3: Cllrs V Evans, H Lewis, G Price, (Vacancy) Chair and 
Vice

Page 28


	Agenda
	PLSC4-2017 MINUTES
	Minutes

	PLSC5-2017 PAVO
	PLSC7-2017 Working Group - Place Working Group 3 - Home to School Transport Policy
	PLSC8-2017 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Place Scrutiny Committee Friday, 3 March 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor K W Curry (Chair), D O Evans, V E Evans, G Hopkins, D C Jones, 
H Lewis and D H Williams

1. APOLOGIES PLSC1-2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M J Dorrance, 
G Morgan and GD Price

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PLSC2-2017

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PARTY WHIPS PLSC3-2017

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES PLSC4-2017

Documents:
 Minutes of meeting held on 8 December 2016 

Discussion:
 It was noted that County Councillor D O Evans had tendered his apologies 

for the meeting
 Item 5 ‘Crime and Disorder’ – the first bullet point was thought to be 

confusing and the first ‘Powys’ should be removed

Outcome:
 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

8 December 2016 as a correct record

5. PAVO PLSC5-2017

Documents:
 Draft Partnership Agreement between Powys County Council (PCC) and 

Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations (PAVO)

Discussion:
 A review had been undertaken of grants payable to third sector 

organisations
 Agreement had been reached to view the situation holistically
 PAVO have agreed to strengthen the partnership with the Council
 Biannual reviews will take place
 An annual report will be produced



Place Scrutiny Committee Friday, 3 March 2017

 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been agreed with PAVO
 Outcomes will be paramount and enable the Council to monitor levels of 

support across the third sector
 PAVO will be funded to assist other organisations to provide services.  

Some services will be provided directly by PAVO. 
 Grants to some other organisations will continue although funds are 

limited 
 Not all third sector organisations are members of PAVO
 PAVO and organisations within it may bid for the same work – a set of 

criteria will be determined and bids will be objectively assessed against 
that criteria.  Genuine competition will ensue.

 The Committee sought further information as to how many contracts and 
service level agreements were in place and whether these were monitored 
in one area or in different directorates.  This information would be 
obtained and circulated.

 The Council could not direct PAVO but expectations will be clearly set out 
– it will be PAVO’s responsibility to achieve those outcomes

 PCC would not be represented on PAVO’s Board as there would be a 
conflict of interest

 Members requested that the annual report be considered by Place 
Committee

 Annual reports would be submitted in the first instance but this would be 
subject to review

 PAVO was a registered charity and their accounts would be publically 
available

 Some minor amendments to the presentation of the document were 
suggested

 Members asked what alternatives would be available should PAVO not be 
able to deliver – discussions with PAVO had been very positive and there 
were no concerns that PAVO would not be able to deliver.  However, the 
alternatives would be to deliver the services ‘in house’ or seek another 
organisation to undertake delivery.

Outcomes:
 Additional information on contracts and service level agreements to 

be circulated
 The Annual Review to be incorporated into the Place Committee 

work programme

6. FUTURE SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS PLSC6-2017

The Scrutiny Manager was welcomed to the meeting to discuss concerns the 
Committee had had about the future role of scrutiny.

Discussion:
 In preparing for the Corporate Assessment it had become apparent that 

scrutiny was attempting to cover too many issues and the quality of work 
was suffering



Place Scrutiny Committee Friday, 3 March 2017

 A revised work programme has been established allowing Joint Chairs 
and Vice Chairs Steering Group to allocate work more strategically to the 
two scrutiny committees and Audit Committee

 There was limited officer and Member time 
 It had been suggested that there could be a more even distribution of work 

between the two scrutiny committees – proposals for realigning the work 
of the two committees is to be considered by County Council shortly.  The 
roles and responsibilities of Audit Committee may be subject to review 
under the White Paper and clarification will be required.

 The Wales Audit Office (WAO) had raised issues regarding the Cabinet 
work programme and have indicated that they would wish to see a 
Cabinet Work Programme populated for at least eight months

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) contains a three year plan 
and a work programme over the longer term could be developed

 The timetable for Cabinet reports is now 60 days to enable pre-decision 
scrutiny to be incorporated

 Pre-decision scrutiny will be the main focus going forward
 There will be greater opportunity for joint working
 Public Service Board (PSB) scrutiny will also need to be undertaken
 Scrutiny of joint collaboration work with the Health Board will be necessary
 Members were of the opinion that there was too big a gap between 

scrutiny and the Cabinet – too much scrutiny work was ignored and 
scrutiny itself spent too much time looking back rather than forward

 With the emphasis on pre-decision scrutiny, and amendments to Cabinet 
report templates, the influence scrutiny is having should be more apparent

 It was suggested that when a scrutiny group is set up, all Members should 
be emailed to establish whether any would like to take part in a particular 
review

 Reporting of Cabinet meetings does not currently demonstrate that 
Scrutiny Chairs or Group Leaders have had any influence – minutes of 
Cabinet should reflect which scrutiny recommendations have been 
accepted or rejected together with the reasons 

 The press and public seem to have a limited perception of the decision 
making processes within the Authority.  Members were of the opinion that 
there was little debate and a perception that decisions had been taken 
before meetings were held.  There was insufficient engagement with the 
general public.

 Web casts were being used more frequently – all meetings of County 
Council and some Cabinets are web cast.  This should be extended to all 
Cabinet meetings as well as Planning and Scrutiny Committees.

 Scrutiny Chairs have also been asked to comment at Cabinet on issues 
which have not been subject to scrutiny.  In future Scrutiny Chairs will only 
be invited to speak on those issues which have been considered by 
scrutiny.

 It was noted that the White Paper was consulting on a return to the 
committee system.  Some Members would welcome this, but it was 
reported that the WLGA Co-ordinating Committee had overwhelmingly 
rejected such proposals.

 The White Paper was encouraging greater regional working although 
further clarity was required on some proposals



Place Scrutiny Committee Friday, 3 March 2017

Outcome:
 Noted

7. WORKING GROUP - PLACE WORKING GROUP 3 - 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

PLSC7-2017

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Outcome:
 Noted

8. WORK PROGRAMME PLSC8-2017

Documents:
 Work Programme

Outcome:
 The PAVO annual review would be added to the work programme

9. CORRESPONDENCE PLSC9-2017

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor K W Curry (Chair)


